
The investigation on the case of the former highway toll collectors storm 

Directorate-General of the Personnel Administration’s (DGPA) office by Taipei District 

Prosecutors Office was concluded today. The outlines are as follows: 

ⅠThe result of investigation 

1. The defendant Sun and the other 35 defendants : A person who has no reason 

to enter a dwelling house or structure of another, the adjacent or surrounding 

grounds, or a vessel belonging to another(Article 306 of the Criminal Code) : 

Present an indictment.  

2. The defendants Sun, Wang, Guo, ZHANG, ZHUANG : A person who by violence 

or threats causes another to do something which he has no obligation to do or 

who prevents another from doing a thing that he has the right to do(Article 304 

of the Criminal Code) : Present an indictment. 

3. The defendants Huang, Guo, ZHANG : Article 302, 304,354 of the Criminal Code: 

Make the ruling not to prosecute because the suspicion of an offense having 

been committed is insufficient. 

4.  The defendants Sun : Article 140 of the Criminal Code : Make the ruling not to 

prosecute because the suspicion of an offense having been committed is 

insufficient. 

ⅡFact 

Former highway toll collectors at 10 am on 13th May 2015 broke into the office of the 

Directorate-General of Personnel Administration in Taipei beacause a protest against 

their severance payments and the unfair treatment they said they have received 

from their former employer, and demanded that the government pay more attention 

to workers’ rights. 

They managed to lock the office from the inside and obstruct police officers to get 

inside with shields and sofas. Police officers were finally able to enter the offices by 

removing the front door from its hinges. The police then rounded up the the 

defendant Sun and the other 35 defendants 

Ⅲ.Article of the law violated 

1. The article of law charged with as cited for all of the defendants are in violation 

of the provisions of section Ⅰ, Article 306 of the Criminal Code. 

2. The article of law charged with as cited of the defendant Sun, Wang, Guo, 

ZHANG, ZHUANG are in violation of Ⅰ of Article 304 of the Criminal Code. 

   

 

 


